 USER’S MANUAL
AN1132
Rev 0.00
Jun 2004
ISL6559EVAL1: Voltage Regulator Module Solution for AMD Hammer Family
Processors
AN1132 Rev 0.00 Page 1 of 12
Jun 2004

.0
0
P
ag
e 9 of 1
2
Ju
n 20
0
4
VRM Test Board Schematic
AN1132 Rev 0.00 Page 10 of 12
Jun 2004
Bill of Materials
QTY REFERENCE COMPONENT DESCRIPTION/COMMENT MFG NAME MFG NUMBER
1 C22 H1044-00103-25V8020-T   Capacitor, SMD, 0402, 0.01µF, 25V,
+80-20%, Y5V
Panasonic ECJ-0EF1E103Z
Venkel C0402Y5V250-103ZNE
6 C1-C4, C17, C24 H1045-00105-16V20-T     Capacitor, SMD, 0603, 1µF, 16V,
20%, Y5V
Murata GRM188R61C105KA12D
Venkel C0603Y5V160-105MNE
1 C21 H1045-00151-50V5-T      Capacitor, SMD, 0603, 150pF, 50V,
5%, NPO
Panasonic ECJ-1VC1H151J
Venkel C0603C0G500-151JNE
5 C19, C25-C28 H1045-00222-50V10-T     Capacitor, SMD, 0603, 2200pF, 50V,
10%, X7R
Panasonic ECJ-1VB1H222K
Samsung CL10B222KBNC
TDK C1608X7R1H222K
Venkel C0603X7R500-222KNE
4 C5-C8 H1045-00224-10V10-T     Capacitor, SMD, 0603, 0.22µF, 10V,
10%, X7R
AVX 0603YC224KAT2A
TDK C1608X7R1C224K
Venkel C0603X7R100-224KNE
1 C23 H1045-00332-50V10-T     Capacitor, SMD, 0603, 3300pF, 50V,
10%, X7R
BC Components 0603B332K500BT
Venkel C0603X7R500-332KNE
1 C20 H1046-00106-6R3V10-T    Capacitor, SMD, 0805, 10µF, 6.3V,
10%, X5R
Venkel C0805X5R6R3-106KNE
8 C9-C16 H1082-00226-16V20-T     Capacitor, SMD, 1210,  22µF, 16V,
20%, X5R

8 Q2, Q4, Q6, Q8, Q10,
Q12, Q14, Q16
IRF6607                 Transis-PwrMOS, N-Channel, SMD,
2P, S0-8, 30V
International Rectifier IRF6607
International Rectifier IRF6603
International Rectifier IRF6618
AN1132 Rev 0.00 Page 11 of 12
Jun 2004
4 Q1, Q3, Q5, Q7 IRF6608                 Transist-MOS, N-Channel, SMD,
DIRECTFET, 30V
International Rectifier IRF6608
5 R16, R25, R28-R30 H2511-00010-1/16W5-T    Resistor,  SMD,  0603, 1, 1/16W,
5%, TF
Venkel CR0603-16W-1R0JT
1 R21 H2511-00620-1/10W5-T    Resistor, SMD, 0603, 62, 1/10W,
5%, TF
Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ620V
Venkel CR0603-16W-620JT
3 R11, R12, R31 H2511-00R00-1/16W-T     Resistor, SMD, 0603, 0, 1/16W, 5%,
TF
Panasonic ERJ-3GEY0R00V
Venkel CR0603-16W-000T
5 R1-R4, R9 H2511-01001-1/16W1-T    Resistor,  SMD,  0603, 1K, 1/16W,
1%, TF
Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1001
Samsung RC1608F1001CS
Venkel CR0603-16W-1001FT
1 R19 H2511-01002-1/16W1-T    Resistor, SMD, 0603, 10K, 1/16W,
1%, TF
Cal-chip RM06F1002CT
Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1002V
Venkel CR0603-16W-1002FT
2 R15, R24 H2511-01003-1/16W1-T    Resistor, SMD, 0603, 100K, 1/16W,
1%, TF
Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1003
Venkel CR0603-16W-1003FT
1 R13 H2511-01003-1/16W5-T    Resistor, SMD, 0603, 100K, 1/16W,
5%, TF
Dale CRCW0603-104JRT1
1 R22 H2511-01402-1/16W1-T    Resistor, SMD, 0603, 14K, 1/16W,
1%, TF
NIC Comp Corp. NRC06F1402TR
Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1402V
1 R17 H2511-01601-1/16W5-T    Resistor, SMD, 0603,  1.6K,  1/16W,
5%, TF
Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ162V
Venkel CR0603-16W-1601JT
1 R18 H2511-03402-1/16W1-T    Resistor, SMD, 0603, 34K, 1/16W,
1%, TF
Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3402V
Venkel CR0603-16W-3402FT
Yageo 9C06031A3402FKHFT
1 R20 H2511-03902-1/10W5-T    Resistor, SMD, 0603, 39K, 1/10W,
5%, TF
Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ393V
Venkel CR0603-16W-393JT
1 R23 H2511-04021-1/16W1-T    Resistor, SMD, 0603, 4.02k, 1/16W,
1%,TF
Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4021V
Venkel CR0603-16W-4021FT
4 R5-R8 H2511-04993-1/16W1-T    Resistor, SMD, 0603, 499K, 1/16W,
1%, TF
Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4993V
Venkel CR0603-16W-4993FT
2 R26, R27 H2511-051R1-1/16W1-T    Resistor, SMD, 0603, 51.1, 1/16W,
1%, TF
Panasonic ERJ-3EKF51R1V
Venkel CR0603-16W-51R1FT
Vishay CRCW060351R1F100
1 R10 H2511-07681-1/16W1-T    Resistor, SMD,  0603,  7.68K, 1/16W,
1%, TF
Panasonic ERJ-3EKF7681V
Venkel CR0603-16W-7681FT
Yageo 9C06031A7681FKHFT